Motor  9,836,348  -   9,836,348  8,700,926  -   8,700,926  8,176,349  -   8,176,349

Medical  4,135,199  -   4,135,199  3,268,149  -   3,268,149  2,779,451  -   2,779,451

Family  3,191,892  (193,791)  2,998,101  3,594,456  (570,375)  3,024,081  3,210,534  (906,231)  2,304,303

Total net takaful
arrangements  24,434,419  (262,316)  24,172,103  21,260,984  (570,375)  20,690,609  19,142,149  (906,231)  18,235,918

The geographical concentration of the Company’s takaful and retakaful arrangements issued (both before and after retakaful held) is
in Bahrain only and is based on the carrying amounts of takaful contract liabilities and retakaful arrangements held disaggregated to
countries where the business is written.

Sensitivities
Sensitivity information will vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic
cost and time value of options. When options exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for
deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change from the previous period.

SENSITIVITY CSM IN FORCE IFRS 17 PROFIT
CHANGE CSM IN

FORCE
CHANGE IFRS 17

PROFIT

BASE  432,728  48,843
MORTALITY LOADED BY 15%  473,746  (129,635)  41,018  (178,478)
MORTALITY REDUCED BY 20%  478,157  187,260  45,429  138,417
DISABILITY LOADED BY 35% IN YEAR 1, 25% IN YEAR 2
& REDUCED BY 20% YEAR 3 ONWARDS	  432,757  49,118  29  275
EXPENSE LOADED BY 10% AND INFLATION + 1%	  432,728  48,843  -   (0)
LAPSE LOADED BY 50%  432,617  48,855  (111)  11
LAPSE REDUCED BY 50%  432,840  48,832  112  (11)
MASS LAPSE OF 40%  387,630  (15,151)  (45,098)  (63,995)
MORTALITY + 0.15% IN YEAR 1  572,323  (271,048)  139,595  (319,891)
YC + 1%  456,370  195,527  23,641  146,683
YC - 1%  406,516  (114,836)  (26,212)  (163,680)
RA LOADED BY 10%  433,715  44,535  986  (4,308)
RA LOADED BY 10%  431,742  53,152  (986)  4,308

Notes to the Financial Statements
At 31 December 2023 (Audited)

99 Annual Report 2023Takaful International Company (B.S.C.)

31  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

a) Takaful risk (continued)

Claims development table
The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each successive
accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

Gross claims development

2018
 BD

2019
 BD

2020
 BD

2021
 BD

2022
 BD

2023
 BD

   Total
 BD

Estimate of ultimate claim cost

(net of retakaful, undiscounted)